The aforesaid financial instruments are utilised predominantly with a view to raising funds necessary to finance
projects carried out by the Company and its subsidiaries. The Company invests the surplus of funds in short-
term financial instruments. The Company also has other financial instruments such as trade receivables and
trade payables, which occur directly in the course of its business activity.

The main types of risk arising from the Company's financial instruments include the interest rate risk, credit risk
and liquidity risk.

Develia S.A.

 Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2021

(PLN '000)

64

The Management Board verifies and formulates the rules for managing each type of risk – these rules are
briefly discussed below.

31.1. Interest Rate Risk

The interest rate risk relates mainly to non-current financial liabilities, based on a floating interest rate.

The sensitivity of the net financial result to changes in the interest rate of loans and bonds in PLN in the year
ended 31 December 2022 and the year ended 31 December 2021 is shown in the table below:

Increase/decrease
in exchange rate

Impact on net
financial result

in PLN ‘000

Impact on
equity

 + 1% (3,381) (3,381)

31 December 2022 - 1% 3,381 3,381

 + 1% (4,541) (4,541)

31 December 2021 - 1% 4,541 4,541

The Company monitors, on an ongoing basis, works relating to the IBOR reform, which may have an effect on
floating interest rate financial instruments. As at 31 December 2022 and the date of preparing the financial
statements, bonds and loans bear interest at a floating WIBOR rate, which will be subject to the reform. The
change may result either in a lower or higher reference rate, which provides a basis for determining the rate of
interest and may lead either to a decline or rise in interest costs paid by the Company, and consequently, may
affect the Issuer’s financial position, performance and growth prospects. P2022A series bonds of PLN 15,442